The following tables set out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected maturity or repricing date. Use of these
tables to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial instruments at a date earlier
than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain
term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to prepayment penalties. Investments are shown
based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for mortgage-backed securities (primarily US government agencies) do not consider
prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages
mature.

September 30, 2022 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within 3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non-interest
 bearing

funds Total
Assets

Cash due from banks  1,384  —  —  —  —  101  1,485
Securities purchased under agreement to resell  349  —  —  —  —  —  349
Short-term investments  531  115  —  —  —  —  646
Investments  16  3  158  939  4,689  —  5,805
Loans  3,086  87  130  1,258  395  36  4,992
Other assets  —  —  —  —  —  422  422

Total assets  5,366  205  288  2,197  5,084  559  13,699

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ equity  —  —  —  —  —  755  755
Demand deposits  6,805  —  23  —  —  2,964  9,792
Term deposits  1,886  312  404  67  —  —  2,669
Other liabilities  —  —  —  —  —  311  311
Long-term debt  —  —  75  97  —  —  172

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  8,691  312  502  164  —  4,030  13,699

Interest rate sensitivity gap  (3,325)  (107)  (214)  2,033  5,084  (3,471)  —
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  (3,325)  (3,432)  (3,646)  (1,613)  3,471  —  —

December 31, 2021 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)